Save as disclosed in this circular, all other information relating to the Proposed A Share

Offering shall remain unchanged. For details of the proposals of the Proposed A Share

Offering, please refer to Appendix I attached to this circular.

III. EFFECTS OF THE PROPOSED A SHARE OFFERING ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

OF THE COMPANY

The 80,073,400 existing Domestic Shares of the Company will be converted into A Shares on

the date of completion of the Proposed A Share Offering. For reference and illustration purposes,

assuming that (i) all 58,780,000 A Shares under the Proposed A Share Offering are approved to

be issued to non-connected persons of the Company, and (ii) there are no changes in the share

capital of the Company prior to the completion of the Proposed A Share Offering, the shareholding

structure of the Company as at the Latest Practicable Date and immediately after the completion of

the Proposed A Share Offering is set out as follows:

As at the Latest

Practicable Date

Immediately after the

completion of the

Proposed A Share Offering

Number

of Shares

Approximate

percentage

of the total

issued share

capital

Number

of Shares

Approximate

percentage

of the total

issued share

capital

Domestic Shares

IRICO Group note 1 53,153,400 30.15% – –

CEC Capital Investment note 2 26,920,000 15.27% – –

Sub-total 80,073,400 45.41% – –

– 5 –

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

As at the Latest

Practicable Date

Immediately after the

completion of the

Proposed A Share Offering

Number

of Shares

Approximate

percentage

of the total

issued share

capital

Number

of Shares

Approximate

percentage

of the total

issued share

capital

A Shares

IRICO Group note 1 – – 53,153,400 22.61%

CEC Capital Investment note 2 – – 26,920,000 11.45%

Public Shareholders – – 58,780,000 25.00%

Sub-total – – 138,853,400 59.06%

H Shares

Rui Bou Electronics (HK)

Limited note 3 7,556,500 4.29% 7,556,500 3.21%

Zhongdian IRICO note 4 25,214,300 14.30% 25,214,300 10.72%

CEC Capital Investment note 2 19,230,000 10.91% 19,230,000 8.18%

Public Shareholders 44,247,870 25.09% 44,247,870 18.82%

Sub-total 96,248,670 54.59% 96,248,670 40.94%

Total 176,322,070 100% 235,102,070 100.00%

Notes:

1. As at the Latest Practicable Date, IRICO Group is a substantial Shareholder of the Company, therefore,
the Shares held by it are not deemed as being in public hands.

2. As at the Latest Practicable Date, CEC Capital Investment is a substantial Shareholder of the Company,
therefore, the Shares held by it are not deemed as being in public hands.

3. As at the Latest Practicable Date, Rui Bou Electronics (HK) Limited is a wholly-owned subsidiary of
IRICO Group, therefore, the Shares held by it are not deemed as being in public hands.

4. As at the Latest Practicable Date, Zhongdian IRICO is a substantial Shareholder of the Company,